COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BRONSTON WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER)))) Case No. 2020-00416
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT AND AN ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN RATES AND) Case No. 2020-00416)
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES PURSUANT TO KRS 278.023)

Motion for Second Extension of Time

The Bronston Water Association, Inc. ("Bronston Water"), by Counsel, hereby files its Motion for a Second Extension of Time to respond to the Commission Staff's First Request for Information, dated January 14, 2021 (the "Request").

Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated January 25, 2021, the Commission granted a Motion to extend the date of filing Bronston Water's Response to January 29, 2021. Bronston Water's accountants had almost completed their responses to the Request when they lost electrical power at their office this morning and could not complete said responses. Kentucky Utilities is in the process of replacing poles at the accountant's office site and advised that power should be restored later this afternoon. As a precaution in case power is not restored, this Motion for a Second Extension of Time is being filed.

Bronston Water hereby requests a second extension to February 5, 2021 to file their responses to the Request. If said responses are completed prior to February 5, 2021, Bronston Water will file same as soon as available.

Respectfully Submitted: Rubin & Hays

By M. Drudosal W. Randall Jones, Esq., Counsel for the

Bronston Water Association, Inc. Kentucky Home Trust Building

450 South Third Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 569-7525

Fax: (502) 569-7555

Email: wrjones@rubinhays.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, hereby certifies that Bronston Water Association, Inc.'s electronic filing of the foregoing Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission on January 29, 2021; that there are currently no parties that the Kentucky Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that this Motion in paper medium will be delivered to the offices of the Kentucky Public Service Commission in Frankfort, Kentucky in accordance with the mandates set forth in the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085.

W. Randall Jones, Esq.

Rubin & Hays

Kentucky Home Trust Building

450 South Third Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Phone: (502) 569-7525 Fax: (502) 569-7555

Counsel for Bronston Water Association,

Inc.